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Historical Evolvement of Force Surveys

- HKPF established the Service Quality Wing in 1994, and launched

its Vision and Statement of Common Purpose and Values in 1996
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A Brief History of HKPF Surveys

« 1994:. HKPF launched its Vision and Statement of Common
Purpose and Values;, HKPF Service Quality Wing was also
established to implement service quality initiatives.

 Public opinion surveys (POS) were conducted in 1995, 1999,
2001, 2005, 2008 and 2011. POP served HKPF since 1999.

« Customer satisfaction surveys (CSS) were conducted in 1998,
2000, 2002, 2005, 2008 and 2011, plus a target survey on CID in
2012. POP served HKPF since 2000.

o Staff opinion surveys (SOS) were conducted in 1997, 1999, 2000,
2004, 2007 and 2010, plus a mini-survey in 2006. POP served
HKPF since 2004.

* As a public service, POP has been conducting a tracking poll on
the public’s satisfaction with the performance of HKPF since 1997.




POP TRACKING POLL ON
HKPF PERFORMANCE



B tE Percentage

TRAEFEEBERENAEERE(CEEE)
People's Satisfaction with the Performance of the Hong Kong Police Force
(half-yearly average)
(7-12/1997 - 7-12/2012)
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*The mean value iz calculated by quantifving all individual responses infto 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 marks according to their degree of positive level, where 1 is the lowest and 5 the highest, and then calculate the
sample mean.
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#The wordings used in surveyvs before 2012 were “Are vou satisfied with the performance of the Hong Kong Police™ . After that, thev are changed to "Are vou satisfied with the
performance of the Hong Kong Police Force?".
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HKPF PUBLIC OPINION
SURVEY (2011)



Contact Information

Date of survey 21 - 29 November 2011

Target population Cantonese-speaking population of age 18 or above

Survey method Telephone survey with interviewers

Telephone numbers were selected randomly from telephone
Sampling method directories and mixed with additional numbers generated by the
computer.

The data reported have been adjusted according to the
provisional figures obtained from the Census and Statistics
Department regarding the population gender-age distribution of
the Hong Kong in mid-2011.

Weighting method

Sample size 1,015 successful cases

Response rate 67.7%

Std sampling error Less than 1.6%, i.e. +/-3.1% at 95% confidence level

Note: The 5 repeated questions included in POS 2011 were adapted from POS 2008 and POS 2005
with minor changes.They were carried in one of POP's regular tracking surveys. The POS of 1999
and 2001 were full-scale surveys using longer questionnaires. Direct comparison is therefore not
recommended.




Confidence in HKPF (N =1,015)

[Q1] 75% of respondents had confidence in HKPF.

Mean
Score
@Very confident OQuite confident OHalf-half ONot quite confident @ Not confident at all ODK/HS
(Base= 1,015)
390 2008 20+ 55 14 6* Ii
(Base=1,001) Z"
413 2005 30+ 56+ 10+ | i
(Base=999)
378 2001 12** 61* 17 7 E
(Base=1,545)
1999 8 65 18 5 E
3'77(Base=1,410)
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
* The option wordings used were “very much confidence”, “much confidence”, “not much confidence” and “no confidence at all” in 1999, 2001, 10

2005 and 2008.



Confidence in HKPF (N = 1,005)

[Q2] The confidence level towards the force was mainly shaped by the
respondents’ personal experience as well as news reports on TV.

40%
36%

35%
30%
25%
20%
15%
10%

5%

0%

Personal News reports on  Articles read in the General impression News reports on  Reflected from the Stories learnt from
experience television print media of the Police Force radio currect social friends
(newspapers or situation (e.g. good
magazines) social order)

Remark: 1) This question was newly addedin POS 2011. 11

2) Attributes attaining less than 5% were not listed here.



Confidence in HKPF (n = 240)

[Q3] Confidence in the force can be boosted by creating a better public image
and enhancing the management system in Police Force, as cited by 18% for
each.

20%
18% 18%
15%
10%
5%
0%
Create a better  Enhance the Enhance the  More training to Higher More responsive  More reliable Officers to
public image management communication the officers transparency to public's service provide
system im Police between Police request explanation/more
Force Force and the information to
citizens citizens
Remark: 1) This question was newly added in POS 2011. 12

2) Attributes attaining less than 5% were not listed here.



Overall Performance of HKPF (N = 1,005)

[Q4] HKPF obtained 71.1 marks in terms of its overall performance which is a
significant drop from 2008 and a further decline from the record high

registered in 2005.

1999 2001 2005 2008 2011
Mean 69.8 70.4 74.9% 71.1% 68.2%*
Standard error of 0.38 0.39 0.50 0.52 0.53
mean
Median 70.0 70.0 80.0 70.0 70.0
Mode 70.0 70.0 80.0 80.0 70.0
Number ofi “valid 1,366 1,493 087 995 1,005
raters




Perceived Safety at Daytime (N = 1,015)

[Q5] 95% felt Hong Kong safe at daytime. This aspect has been on a
rise over the past decade or so.

Mean @Very safe O Quite safe OHalf-half O Quite unsafe @ Very unsafe ODK/MHS
Score

4.33 2011 56 4 1|L1
(Base=1,015)

(Base=1,001)

4.24

(Base=1,000y)

—

3.96

2001 68 9 o** EE**
(Base=1,545) <1
3.81
1999 71 10 7 5
(Base=1,412) : : : i i
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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Mean
Score

3.91

3.77

3.79

3.44

3.14

Perceived Safety at Nighttime (N =1,015)

[Q8] 76% felt Hong Kong safe at nighttime. Improved survey by

survey since 1999.

@ Very safe OQuite safe OHalf-half O Quite unsafe @ Very unsafe ODK/HS

2011 17 59 BB E
(Base=1,015)

2008 | 13 57 17 L E
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(Base=1,545) |
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Areas of Work HKPF Should Invest
Resources in (N

=1,011)

[Q11] “Maintaining law and order” obviously stood out as the most
important work of the force perceived by the public.

50% -
45% -

40% 1+

% of respondents

10% -
5% -

0%

35% A
30% ~
25% ~
20% ~

15% A

48%79,

39%

m2001 (Base=1,492)
@2005 (Base=996)
@2008 (Base=994)

02011 (Base=1,011
qo% ( )
10 AJ 0/, %% o *%
0% . 10% 2% 00 /o 70
8% 9 /o 6%* % % 60/ % %70/0

40/ 2(% 4(%** OAJ 0 50 5{%
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Maintaining Maintammg Community Prevention Juvenile and Narcotics Juvenile and Staff

law and public order relations of crime youth abuse in offences youth crime training
order and safely psychotropic drugs related to triad

Remark (1): The list of police service areas was differentin 1999, comparison is thus unavailable.

(2): Attributes attaining less than 5% in POS 2011 were not listed here.

activities, theft,
burglary and fight
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Most Important Quality for the Police
(N = 997)

[Q12] When asked what were the most important areas regarding the
behaviour and quality of the police, “professionalism” and “manners / good

attitude” topped the list.

30%

25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%

27%** 26, 27% @2001 (Base=1,532)
24%1* 249, 224%™ @2005 (Base=993)
02008 (Base=997)
02011 (Base=1,010)
1 80 1 80/;)“1 8(%} 18%
o b 16% 8 17%*
15% ° 15%
14% 13%1*
13%** 0
125 12% 1%
109
7%
Professionalism Manners/ Good conduct Stand Responsibility Fairness and Discipline
good attitude against for their actions impartiality
corruption and decisions

Remark (1): This question was not asked in 1999.

(2): Attributes attaining less than 5% in POS 2011 were not listed here.
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STAFF OPINION SURVEY
(2010)



Contact Information

Date of survey

Target population

Survey method

Sampling method

Sample size
Responserate

Standard error of %

Weighting method

Responsibilities

28 December 2010 - 28 January 2011

All in-service members of the Force, including regular, civilian and
auxiliary staff of all ranks, but excluding the Commissioner rank.

Self-administered online questionnaire survey, supplemented by
telephone interviews upon request.

All staff members of the Superintendent Cadre (or equivalent) were
invited to participate in the survey. Another 5,000 staff members were
randomly sampled according to their UINs.

3,685 successful cases (3,656 returned by online submission, 29 returned
by telephone interviews)

67.4%

Less than 0.8% based on the full sample, or +/- 1.6 percentage points at
95% confidence level

The data reported have been adjusted according to the rank and
employment status distributions of the entire Force.

POP assumes full responsibility of the entire research design, after taking
input from representatives of the Force over the years.

... throughout the study we strictly observed all confidentiality requirements strictly and no
individual’s comments would be matched with his/her identity.




General Perception of the Force

0, —
100% 7% |16% || 7% 11%
90% -
80% - EDon'tknow
70% A .
ODisagree
o 60% -
E 509 | ONeutral
c
=}
& 40% | 78% 76% 76% 7% 72% 71% = Agree
< 30% - 65% goo, 62%
= 20% -
10% -
0% -
200420072010 200420072010 200420072010 200420072010
A1 A2 A3 A4
[A1] | believe in the Force’s vision: “That Hong Kong . . , L
remains one of the safest and most stable societies in the ...94% believed in the Force’s vision and 76%
world”. STH :
[A2] I am willing to putin extra effort to help the Force were W”“ng t.O pUt I_n an extra effort to help the
achieve its vision. Force to achieve this, 71% felt proud and 62%
[A3] | am proud to tell others that | work for the Force. .
[A4] | feel a sense of belonging to the Force. felt a sense of belonglng to the Force. 20




Policing: General

Perception of the Force’s performance according to key policing functions ...

C4, C5, C6, C9, C12,C13 & C14: In my opinion, the Force performs well in “... ...”.(strongly agree / agree / neutral / disagree / strongly
disagree / don’t know)

100% -
90% -

80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

% of satisfied respondents

93¢
89% 92 84% 84% 83%
75% 7%800/ 73"/76%
69% 635 oS3

59% P 58%
52% | 499" 02004
45% 02007
m2010

Maintaining Preventing Handling Detecting Reducing Reducing Engaging the

Law and order Crimes Emergencies Crimes traffic traffic community*

accidents congestion

* The wordings in 2004’s & 2007's surveys were “building partnership with the community”.

... Consistent with the previous surveys, respondents considered

the Force performed best in maintaining law and order.
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% of respondents

Policing: Maintaining Law and Order

As for respondents’ evaluations on the Force’s performance in maintaining
law and order ...

The best performance area...
C2 In your opinion, which aspect shown below does the Force perform the best? (single response only)

800./0 r 650{(0

60% 47% 50% 02004

40% | 28% 26% 219 02007
(]
20% | —. 7% 5% 6% 5% 5% 30, g0, B 10%13% m2010

0% ! s | T oo |V—'_-_1

Handling major Crowd Handling Handling Others Don't know/
events management  processions demonstrations hardto say

Area for improvement...

C3 In your opinion, which aspect shown below does the Force need to improve most? (single response only)

70% [ 61% 61%

® 60%

g 50% 3%

S 40% | 26% meeod
? 30% 199 °13% = 2007
: 20% | 9o, 119%

= o | I—Ajlﬁz ’_"& o% 8% av 2% 4% 2% = 2010
= I I ,—|—_ I T — | |

0%

Handling Handling Handling major Crowd Others None Don't khnow/
demonstrations ) processions events management hard to say



Policing: Community Partnership - Media Relations

Regarding the Force’s performance in building media relationships ...

=
E 3
e 98 39% [ 9% [2%
s 8E5F%
L e SE 33% [7% []
(8] hg:w
o~ 2
L ES 32% | 7% |
e E
=R
£
=7}
S'EE.E. 0, 0, 0,
£58¢ 40% [ 3% [e%
e} Cwm
'z} &g = E 0 0
: 8fis 36% [ 10% [
£58% 41% | 14% ]
LT 0
2
=
0% 10%  20%  30%  40%  50%  60%  70%  80%  90%  100%

‘ BAgree ONeutral TDisagree =EDon't know ‘

...50% agreed the Force has done a good job in communicating with the media and 45%
agreed the Force has performed well in handling issues initiated by the media.
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CUSTOMER SATISFACTION
SURVEY (2011)



Contact Information

Date of survey

Target population

Survey method

Sampling method

Sample size

Effective Response
rate

Std sampling error

8 December - 18 December 2011

People who had reported to the HKPF between August and
October 2011

Telephone survey with real interviewers

Telephone numbers were randomly drawn from the database
of the HKPF which contained cases reported between
August and October 2011, except violent crimes, traffic
accidents with person injured and complaints against police.

1,006 successful cases

82.6%

Less than 1.6%, i.e. +/-3.2% at 95% confidence level

25



Summary of Key Findings

81% were satisfied with the overall performance of the police

force, same as that registered in CSS 2008.

Satisfaction rate of the five channels:

2008 2011
Dialing 999 85% 85% (--)
Going to Report Room 79% 83% (1)
Contacting Police Officers at the Scene 82% 83% (1)
Phoning Police Stations 77% 77% (--)

Visiting Criminal Investigation Office

71%

52% (|)
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IPCC PUBLIC OPINION
SURVEY 2013

(IPCC = Independent Police Complaint Council)



Contact Information

Date of survey:

Target population:

Survey method:

Sample size:
Response rate:

Standard error:

March 5to 12, 2013

Hong Kong residents aged 18 or above
who speak Cantonese

Telephone survey conducted by telephone
Interviewers

1,009
68.4%

Less than 1.6% (i.e., the maximum
sampling error of all percentages should
be no more than +/-3.2 percentage points
at 95% confidence level)
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Changing Environment
Changing Expectations

29



Public Attention to Actual Complaints

Protestors complained about Police's abuse of power 34%
HKU 8.18 dispute / Li Keqiang visited HK / dark shadow |
incident |
Police's misconduct
(e.0. Ylolen§e, attl'[l.,lde)_ 2 Heard of news
Rape case in Police station | 0 on complaints:
0
Media coverage arrangement by Police 2% 4% T
(e.g press area, taking away the reporter who asked about Jun 4)_ _ _
Complaints about Police's abuse of power 2% items mentioned by
i less than 2% are not
h
Police's law enforcement of the traffic regualtion shown
Stop and search issue / searching
Heard of, but can't remember the content 20%
Did not hear any 21%
Don't know / hard to say Base = 1,009
0% 20% 40%
[Q6] In the past year, did you hear any news on complaints made to the Hong Kong Police Force? If yes, can you tell 30

me what was it about? (Do not read out options, multiple answers allowed)



Concerns for Complaints in General

On police officers' abuse of power 32%
On Police handling public demonstration

On corruption of police officers

On unfairness of police officers in handling cases
On police officers' use of violence

On working attitude of police officers

On media coverage arrangement

On press releases arrangement

On stop and search issue / searching

On officers' law enforcement of traffic regulations
On investigation method of police officers

Others

Don't care about any complaints against Police Force

5% Base= 1,008

Don't know / hard to say 4%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

[Q8] Which one of the following types of complaints of the Police Force would you care about most? (Read out options, 31
ONE answer only)



CHALLENGES AHEAD



New Challenges...

 New Challenges in the New Era
* Proliferation of the new media
« Emergence of cyber space criminology
 Formation of a new (political) ecology

 Evolvement of new expectations

 Therefore, new methods and paradigms of
opinion research are desparately needed

33



New Research Cycles?

Staff Opinion Survey

(SOS)
Current situation
One SOS every 3 years One CSS every 3 years
One mini-SOS in 2006 One focus survey on CIS in

2012

For better engagement

Online survey platform

already implemented One CSS every 3 years should

in 2004 be maintained
Online engagement platforms Online feedback platforms
can be set up (using online can be set up (using online
and mobile applications) and mobile applications)

To increase sensitivity and responsiveness

Onsite surveys, focus surveys,
and focus groups should be
introduced

At least one mini-SOS or
feature survey per year

Public Opinion Survey
(POS)

One mini-POS every 3 years

HKUPOP Tracking Surveys —
quarterly since 2003, half-
yearly since 2012

Deliberative forums should
be introduced

Regular tracking and ad hoc
surveys should be
introduced
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Thank you very much!
Comments welcome!



